

Cost Effectiveness of a Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Excise Tax in the U.S.



Michael W. Long, ScD, Steven L. Gortmaker, PhD, Zachary J. Ward, MPH, Stephen C. Resch, PhD, Marj L. Moodie, DrPH, Gary Sacks, PhD, Boyd A. Swinburn, MD, Rob C. Carter, PhD, Y. Claire Wang, MD, ScD

Introduction: Reducing sugar-sweetened beverage consumption through taxation is a promising public health response to the obesity epidemic in the U.S. This study quantifies the expected health and economic benefits of a national sugar-sweetened beverage excise tax of \$0.01/ounce over 10 years.

Methods: A cohort model was used to simulate the impact of the tax on BMI. Assuming ongoing implementation and effect maintenance, quality-adjusted life-years gained and disability-adjusted life-years and healthcare costs averted were estimated over the 2015–2025 period for the 2015 U.S. population. Costs and health gains were discounted at 3% annually. Data were analyzed in 2014.

Results: Implementing the tax nationally would cost \$51 million in the first year. The tax would reduce sugar-sweetened beverage consumption by 20% and mean BMI by 0.16 (95% uncertainty interval [UI]=0.06, 0.37) units among youth and 0.08 (95% UI=0.03, 0.20) units among adults in the second year for a cost of \$3.16 (95% UI=\$1.24, \$8.14) per BMI unit reduced. From 2015 to 2025, the policy would avert 101,000 disability-adjusted life-years (95% UI=34,800, 249,000); gain 871,000 quality-adjusted life-years (95% UI=342,000, 2,030,000); and result in \$23.6 billion (95% UI=\$9.33 billion, \$54.9 billion) in healthcare cost savings. The tax would generate \$12.5 billion in annual revenue (95% UI=\$8.92, billion, \$14.1 billion).

Conclusions: The proposed tax could substantially reduce BMI and healthcare expenditures and increase healthy life expectancy. Concerns regarding the potentially regressive tax may be addressed by reduced obesity disparities and progressive earmarking of tax revenue for health promotion. (Am J Prev Med 2015;49(1):112–123) © 2015 American Journal of Preventive Medicine

Introduction

Although consumption has declined in recent years, children and adults in the U.S. consume twice as many calories from sugar-sweetened

beverages (SSBs) compared to 30 years ago.^{1–4} Observational studies and RCTs have linked SSB consumption to excess weight gain, diabetes, and cardiovascular disease.⁵ Consumption of SSBs increases the risk of chronic diseases through its impact on BMI and other mechanisms.^{5,6} The *Dietary Guidelines for Americans, 2010*⁷ recommend that individuals reduce intake of SSBs in order to manage their body weight.

Drawing on the success of tobacco taxation and decades of economic research,^{8–10} public health experts have called for higher taxes on unhealthy food and beverages.^{9,11} In 2009, the IOM recommended that local governments implement tax strategies to reduce consumption of “calorie-dense, nutrient-poor foods,” emphasizing SSBs as an appropriate target for taxation.¹² As of January 2014, a total of 34 states applied a sales tax on carbonated beverages, with an average tax rate of 5.2%.¹³ In 2013, one city and 12 states considered

From the Department of Social and Behavioral Sciences (Long, Gortmaker), Center for Health Decision Science (Ward, Resch), Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, Boston, Massachusetts; Department of Health Policy and Management (Wang), Mailman School of Public Health, Columbia University, New York, New York; Deakin Health Economics (Moodie, Carter), WHO Collaborating Centre for Obesity Prevention (Sacks, Swinburn), Deakin University, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia; and Section of Epidemiology and Biostatistics, the School of Population Health (Swinburn), University of Auckland, New Zealand

Address correspondence to: Michael W. Long, ScD, Department of Social and Behavioral Sciences, Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, 677 Huntington Ave., Bldg 3, Fl 7, Boston MA 02115. E-mail: michael.long@mail.harvard.edu.

0749-3797/\$36.00

<http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2015.03.004>

legislation to increase SSB taxes, although none passed.¹⁴ The city of Berkeley, California, became the first city to pass a \$0.01/ounce SSB excise tax in November 2014.¹⁵ Although large SSB excise taxes have not been implemented in the U.S., other countries have implemented them, albeit generally of smaller size.¹⁶ Mexico implemented a 1 peso/liter excise tax on SSBs in January 2014, which preliminary analyses suggest resulted in a 10% reduction in SSB purchases.¹⁷

Although evidence regarding the empirical associations among beverage prices, the current low tax rates, consumption, and BMI has been mixed,^{9,18–20} a number of studies have found that higher beverage taxes and prices are linked to significantly lower BMI.^{21–24} Moreover, recently proposed tax strategies differ in many ways from existing sales taxes. First, they would be implemented as per-volume, or specific excise taxes, which provide more visible and consistent price signals to consumers through incorporation into shelf prices. Excise taxes are generally imposed on the manufacturers, in contrast to sales taxes that are collected from the consumer at purchase.²⁵ Specific excise taxes, as opposed to ad valorem excise taxes, are imposed on the volume produced or distributed instead of on the sales price. Second, they exclude diet soft drinks included in many current sales taxes.¹⁸ Third, current sales taxes often apply only to a subset of SSBs, such as carbonated sodas, which excludes important categories of SSB intake such as sports drinks and fruit drinks. Most importantly, the proposed excise tax of \$0.01/ounce of SSBs would result in a 16% price increase, substantially higher than current tax rates.

Building on previous analyses,^{26–29} this is the first study to estimate the cost effectiveness of implementing a \$0.01/ounce SSB excise tax in the U.S. by estimating both the cost and impact of the change in BMI on reduction in healthcare expenditures; life-years lost; disability-adjusted life-years (DALYs) averted; and quality-adjusted life-years (QALYs) gained. The policy, political, and ethical implications of this economic evaluation are systematically situated within the broader debate in the U.S. over policy approaches to curb the obesity epidemic.

Methods

A national specific excise tax of \$0.01/ounce of SSBs was modeled based on recent proposals under consideration by federal, state, and local governments (SSBs include all beverages with added caloric sweeteners as defined in the [Appendix](#)).^{30–32} The intervention was modeled as an additional tax over and above existing sales and excise tax rates (adjusted for inflation annually). The excise tax does not apply to 100% juice, milk products, or artificially sweetened beverages. The comparator for this intervention was current practice. Baseline consumption of SSBs, milk, and juice was estimated by age group and gender from the 2011–

2012 National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (NHANES), taking into account sampling weights and the clustered sampling design ([Table 1](#)).³ Average daily consumption of SSBs was 150 kcal/day.

Modeling Framework

This analysis was based on a modeling framework developed by collaborating researchers from the Harvard School of Public Health, Columbia Mailman School of Public Health, Deakin University, and University of Queensland in Australia. The current model adapted the Australian Assessing Cost-Effectiveness (ACE)-Obesity^{33,34} and ACE-Prevention³⁵ framework to the U.S. context and followed the reporting recommendations from the U.S. Panel on Cost-Effectiveness in Health and Medicine.³⁶ Health gains expected from the tax, including changes in BMI, reductions in disease burden and healthcare expenditures, DALYs averted, and QALYs gained over 10 years were estimated using a Markov cohort model. The model was based on a spreadsheet developed for ACE-Prevention replicated in a compiled programming language (JAVA) using U.S. inputs for population characteristics, disease burden, and healthcare costs. The model simulated the 2015 U.S. population aged ≥ 2 years at baseline and followed them for 10 years until death or age 100 years. Based on estimated changes in population mean BMI and obesity rates for each 5-year age and gender group as a result of the intervention, the model predicted downstream changes in stroke, ischemic heart disease, hypertensive heart disease, diabetes mellitus, osteoarthritis, postmenopausal breast cancer, colon cancer, endometrial cancer, and kidney cancer—major diseases that have been linked to obesity. The model then estimated the resulting difference in life expectancy and disability-adjusted life expectancy of the cohort under the no-intervention and intervention scenario. QALYs gained were estimated based on shifts in overweight and obesity prevalence using published estimates of the relationship between BMI and QALYs by age and sex for adults.³⁷

The model also estimated differences in healthcare expenditures with and without the intervention based on differences in healthcare costs among children and adults with and without obesity.³⁸ These healthcare costs were based on analyses of the Medical Expenditure Panel Survey and are reported as net present value discounted at 3% per year. Additional details on the modeling framework are reported in the overview paper by Gortmaker et al.³⁹

In addition, key implementation and equity considerations³⁴ relevant to policymakers and consumers were qualitatively evaluated by a stakeholder group including U.S. policymakers, policy researchers, nutrition and physical activity researchers, and programmatic experts. The following implementation considerations were considered: level of evidence, equity, acceptability, feasibility, sustainability, side effects, and social and policy norms.

Assessment of Benefit

Based on beverage price data from Powell and colleagues,⁴⁰ the proposed tax of \$0.01/ounce in 2014 dollars would increase prices by approximately 16% ([Appendix](#)). The price-induced change in SSB consumption was calculated based on a review of beverage demand elasticity by Powell et al.,⁴¹ which reported an average soft drink own-price elasticity of -1.21 (range, -0.69 to -3.87). Change

Table 1. U.S. Beverage Consumption (kcal/day) and Expected Changes From an SSB Excise Tax

Age (years)	2011-2012 beverage consumption (kcal/day)						Expected change in consumption (kcal/day) in response to SSB excise tax ^a							
	Male			Female			Male				Female			
	SSB	Milk	Juice	SSB	Milk	Juice	SSB	Milk	Juice	Net change ^b	SSB	Milk	Juice	Net change ^b
2-4	58	231	89	66	191	64	-11	6	10	4	-13	5	7	-1
5-9	136	194	51	104	152	38	-27	5	6	-16	-21	4	4	-13
10-14	188	170	29	149	123	30	-37	4	3	-30	-30	3	3	-23
15-19	266	150	53	197	75	35	-53	4	6	-43	-39	2	4	-33
20-29	273	59	36	182	45	36	-54	1	4	-49	-36	1	4	-31
30-39	235	71	42	152	63	23	-47	2	5	-40	-30	2	3	-26
40-49	201	80	19	151	52	26	-40	2	2	-36	-30	1	3	-26
50-59	160	79	39	95	48	19	-32	2	4	-25	-19	1	2	-15
60-69	106	84	51	59	56	20	-21	2	6	-13	-12	1	2	-8
70-79	74	75	31	65	77	29	-15	2	4	-9	-13	2	3	-8
≥80	68	89	38	29	92	37	-14	2	4	-7	-6	2	4	1

^aMean change from Scenario 3 in SSB, juice, milk, and total energy intake from model simulation based on NHANES 2011-2012 consumption data, 16% SSB price increase resulting from excise tax, own-price elasticity for SSBs, and cross-price elasticities for milk and juice. Rows may not sum as a result of rounding.

^bNet change indicates change in total calorie intake from beverages per day.

NHANES, National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey; SSB, sugar-sweetened beverage.

in BMI from reducing SSB consumption in response to the estimated tax-induced price change was based on four large studies in adults⁴²⁻⁴⁵ (0.21-0.57 BMI units/12-ounce serving), and a recent double-blind, placebo-controlled trial in youth⁴⁶ (1.01 kg/8-ounce serving). Using observed change in BMI from reductions in SSB intake inclusive of all dietary and physical activity changes, these studies incorporated substitution for all other foods and beverages as well as any changes in physical activity. To account for the time lag in weight change following changes in energy balance,⁴⁷ no benefits of BMI reduction were estimated during the first year of intervention. The benefits of the full effect of the intervention on BMI were modeled in Years 2-10. With sustained tax implementation over the 10-year period, the tax was assumed to result in sustained reductions in SSB intake and BMI at the population level. Additional detail on the logic model linking the tax to changes in BMI is in the [Appendix](#).

Costs of Intervention

The cost of implementing the proposed tax was estimated from a societal perspective (i.e., taking into account costs and benefits for all members of society) for the 2015-2025 period for the 2015 U.S. population using administrative data from two states operating soft drink excise taxes (West Virginia and Washington) ([Appendix Table 5](#)). The costs and labor associated with tax compliance by the beverage industry were assumed to be equal to the cost of administration reported by the government. We did not identify any literature on the cost of compliance with excise taxes. However, parallel evidence regarding costs of administration and

compliance with sales taxes, which are expected to be more expensive to administer than the SSB excise tax given the limited number of bottlers and distributors in each state, supports the assumption that costs of administration and compliance are equivalent. A 2006 study found that large retailers (similar to bottlers and distributors subject to the proposed excise tax) reported compliance costs for sales taxes equal to 1% of tax collected excluding credit card fees and unrecovered taxes.⁴⁸ As a comparison, the California State Board of Equalization responsible for collecting sales taxes reported administrative costs of 0.95% of sales tax revenue in 2012-2013.⁴⁹ Although tax revenues were not part of the economic analysis because they are transfer payments with no net impact on societal costs,⁵⁰ expected annual revenue was calculated from the tax to inform the ongoing policy debate.

Cost-Effectiveness Analysis

Short-term cost effectiveness was estimated in terms of cost per BMI unit reduced over 2 years. We estimated cost per BMI based on the national cost of implementation over 2 years divided by either total BMI units reduced for the overall population or by only the effects in youth. BMI-related health benefits and healthcare cost reductions were also estimated over 10 years, with no benefits estimated during the first year of implementation. The incremental cost-effectiveness ratios were calculated by dividing the difference in net costs by the difference in net effectiveness, comparing the intervention with the control scenarios using cost per BMI unit reduced; cost per life-year (LY) saved; cost per DALY averted; and cost per QALY gained.

Table 2. Key Model Variables: Mean Values and 95% Uncertainty Intervals^a

Parameters	Mean value	95% uncertainty interval	Sources and modeling parameters
Change in SSB consumption and BMI			
Daily intake of SSB, juice, and milk	See Appendix Table 2	See Appendix Table 2 for SE of the mean	Samples drawn from a normal distribution based on age- and gender-specific mean and SE from NHANES 2011–2012
Own-price elasticity of demand for SSB	1.22	(0.70, 2.63)	Samples drawn from an exponential distribution ($\beta=0.5251$, shift=0.6892) fitted to absolute value of weighted frequency of 12 estimates included in a review by Powell et al. ⁴¹ with M=1.21 and range=0.69–3.87
Δ in SSB consumption (8 oz/day) to Δ weight (kg) in youth (2–19 years of age)	1.01	(0.48, 1.54)	Samples drawn from a normal distribution (M=1.01, SD=0.27) based on the mean and SE from an RCT by de Ruyter et al. ⁴⁶
Δ in SSB consumption (12 oz/day) to Δ BMI in adults (> 19 years of age)	0.39	(0.22, 0.56)	Samples drawn from a uniform distribution (min=0.21, max=0.57) based on four studies ^{42–45}
Cost of implementing SSB excise tax			
Government/industry administration and compliance time costs per million people per year (FTE)	0.32	(0.10, 0.54)	Samples drawn from a uniform distribution (min=0.09, max=0.55) based on data from personal communications with Washington and West Virginia State Departments of Revenue; see Appendix for more detail.
Government/industry field audit time costs per million people per year (FTE)	0.30	(0.24, 0.35)	Samples drawn from a beta distribution (min=0.223, most likely=0.297, max=0.371) based on an estimate of field audit time ($\pm 25\%$) from a personal communication with West Virginia State Department of Revenue
Field audit direct costs per million people per year (\$)	9,170	(6,450, 11,900)	Samples drawn from a gamma distribution (5th percentile=\$6,871; 50th percentile=\$9,161; 95th percentile=\$11,460) based on an estimate of field audit direct cost ($\pm 25\%$) from a personal communication with West Virginia State Department of Revenue
Tax certification system operating costs per million people per year (\$)	11,900	(8,360, 15,400)	Samples drawn from a gamma distribution (5th percentile=\$8,899; 50th percentile=\$11,865; 95th percentile=\$14,844) based on an estimate of tax certification operating costs ($\pm 25\%$) from a personal communication with West Virginia State Department of Revenue
Department of Revenue Officer salary (\$) (+56% non-salary benefits)	89,500	N/A	Mean annual salaries from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 2013 salary for Occupation 13-2081: Tax examiners, collectors, and revenue agents plus 56% non-salary benefits
Industry Auditor salary (\$) (+43% non-salary benefits)	106,000	N/A	Mean annual salaries from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 2013 salary for Occupation 13-2011: Accountants and auditors plus 43% non-salary benefits

^a95% uncertainty interval based on 10,000 simulations drawn from parameter-specific distributions.

FTE, full-time equivalent; NHANES, National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey; SSB, sugar-sweetened beverage.

Sensitivity Analyses

Probabilistic sensitivity analyses were conducted by simultaneously sampling all parameter values from predetermined distributions using Monte Carlo simulations (Table 2). Means and 95% uncertainty intervals (UIs) for BMI effects and implementation costs were reported based on 10,000 iterations of the model using @Risk, version 6. Impacts on healthcare cost savings, LYs, DALYs, and QALYs were estimated based on 1 million iterations of the

model developed in a compiled programming language. Data were analyzed in 2014.

Model uncertainty was assessed by modifying the primary scenario with alternative logic pathways. In the primary scenario, BMI changes from reduced SSB consumption were modeled directly based on a review of the literature. In secondary and tertiary scenarios, expected BMI effects were estimated through change in total energy intake based on work by Hall and colleagues.^{47,51} In the secondary scenario, change in total energy

intake from a reduction in SSB consumption was estimated based on crossover feeding trials and observational studies of diet and energy intake, which accounted for any substitution to other foods and beverages but did not incorporate changes in physical activity or longer-term substitution patterns captured in the primary scenario. In the tertiary scenario, changes in total energy intake were estimated based on cross-price elasticities for milk and juice identified in a recent review.⁴¹ This approach explicitly modeled potential substitution to other caloric beverages. Inputs for the two alternative scenarios are discussed in the [Appendix](#).

Additional sensitivity analyses were conducted ([Appendix](#)). The assumed tax “pass-through” rates varied from 50% to 150%, in which beverage companies may decide to raise the price of SSBs by less or more than the cost of the imposed tax. The lowest own-price elasticity from the systematic review by Powell et al.⁴¹ was used (-0.69) to estimate the lower bound of predicted change in consumption. An alternative program cost assumption was tested based on previous tobacco excise tax implementation (3% of tax revenue).⁵²

Results

Implementing a national excise tax of \$0.01/ounce of SSBs was estimated to cause a 20% (95% UI=11%, 43%) reduction in baseline consumption. For men aged 20–29 years, the group with the highest consumption level, consumption of SSBs would decrease from 273 kcal/day to 219 kcal/day ([Table 1](#)). At full effect, this change would reduce BMI by an average of 0.08 (95% UI=0.03, 0.20) among adults and 0.16 (95% UI=0.06, 0.37) among youth, and lead to an estimated 0.99% decrease in obesity prevalence among adults (obesity defined as BMI \geq 30) and a 1.38% decrease among youth (obesity defined as \geq 95th percentile of age- and sex-specific BMI).^{53,54} The intervention would cost \$51 million the first year and \$430 million (95% UI=307 million, 552 million) over 10 years of implementation. Over the first 2 years, the intervention would cost \$3.16 (95% UI=\$1.24, \$8.14) per BMI unit reduced across the entire population, or \$8.54 (95% UI=\$3.33, \$24.2) per BMI unit reduced among youth, assuming full costs of implementation but only considering benefits in youth ([Table 3](#)).⁵⁵

Over the 2015–2025 period, for the 2015 U.S. population the intervention would save 32,300 (95% UI=11,100, 80,100) LYs, avert 101,000 (95% UI=34,800, 249,000) DALYs, and lead to 871,000 (95% UI=342,000, 2,030,000) QALYs gained. The reductions in BMI would result in a mean estimated \$23.6 billion (95% UI=\$9.33 billion, \$54.9 billion) reduction in total healthcare costs over 10 years for the 2015 cohort. For every dollar invested, the intervention would result in \$55.0 (95% UI=\$21.0, \$140.0) in healthcare cost savings. The intervention was “cost saving,” as it would result in both savings in DALYs or increase in QALYs and reduction in total costs compared to current practice. The proposed

intervention would remain cost saving across a wide range of input parameter values ([Table 4](#)). The tax was estimated to be cost saving across all scenarios beginning in Year 2.

Although not considered a benefit in our cost-effectiveness analyses, from the government’s perspective, the national excise tax would generate an estimated \$12.5 billion (95% UI=\$8.92 billion, \$14.1 billion) in annual revenue in 2014 dollars, or \$12.48 billion net revenue.

A summary of stakeholder discussions regarding implementation and equity considerations is presented in [Table 5](#).^{57–60} The stakeholders placed significant weight on the potential of the intervention to shift public awareness and social and policy norms leading to healthier beverage intake. Stakeholders emphasized that the proposed intervention would also lead to substantial additional reductions in diabetes, heart disease, and dental disease not modeled in this study.^{6,61–63} However, the tax could lead to a backlash against public health intervention because of the current anti-tax sentiment in the U.S.⁶⁴

Discussion

This is the first cost-effectiveness analysis of an excise tax on SSBs as a tool for reducing BMI, healthcare costs, health burden, and excess mortality in the U.S. In the short term, the policy is estimated to be a low-cost strategy to achieve small but meaningful reductions in BMI in both adults and children. Implementing the proposed tax would likely be cost saving to address the obesity epidemic while also generating substantial revenue that could be used for health promotion.

Some researchers have argued that individuals could compensate for a tax by increasing consumption of other food and beverages, thus entirely offsetting the caloric benefit of reducing SSB intake.^{18,20} Conversely, another simulation study assumed that tax-induced reductions in SSB intake will not result in any caloric compensation.⁶⁵ The empirical association between SSB prices (included tax-driven price changes) and BMI supporting this argument is inconsistent. One repeated cross-sectional study estimated a significant 0.003 BMI unit reduction per 1% increase in soft drink tax rates, which would lead to an estimated reduction of 0.05 BMI units from a 16% tax, near the lower bound of the uncertainty interval in this study.²⁴ In a repeated cross-sectional analysis, the same authors estimated non-significant BMI differences among adults and youth with a 1%-higher tax rate.^{18,20} Powell and colleagues¹⁹ found non-significant associations between state soda tax rates and overall youth BMI.

However, studies that used stronger designs incorporating within-person change-predicting-change analyses

Table 3. Mean Cost-Effectiveness Results With 95% Uncertainty Intervals

Total population reached (millions)	313
First-year intervention cost (\$ millions)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)
Ten-year intervention cost (\$ millions)	430 (307, 552)
Annual revenue (\$ billions)	12.5 (8.92, 14.1)
Short-term outcomes	
Mean per capita BMI unit reduction for adults > 19 years of age	0.08 (0.03, 0.20)
Mean per capita BMI unit reduction for youth 2-19 years of age	0.16 (0.06, 0.37)
Total BMI units reduced (millions)	31.7 (12.7, 74.3)
Total BMI units reduced (millions) (youth only)	11.7 (4.21, 27.7)
Cost per BMI unit reduced ^a (\$) (overall)	3.16 (1.24, 8.14)
Cost per BMI unit reduced (\$) (youth only)	8.54 (3.33, 24.2)
Ten-year outcomes	
Total LYs saved (thousands)	32.3 (11.1, 80.1)
Total DALYs ^b averted (thousands)	101 (34.8, 249)
Total QALYs ^b gained (thousands)	871 (342, 2,030)
Healthcare costs ^c (\$ billions)	-23.6 (-54.9, -9.33)
Net costs ^d (\$ billions)	-23.2 (-54.5, -8.88)
Healthcare cost savings per \$ intervention cost (\$)	55.0 (21.0, 140)
Net cost per LY saved ^e (\$)	Cost-saving ^f
Net cost per DALY averted ^e (\$)	Cost-saving ^f
Net cost per QALY gained ^e (\$)	Cost-saving ^f

^aCost per BMI unit reduced based on 2 years of cost of implementation and total BMI reduction for all ages in the 2015 cohort or for youth only.

^bDALYs averted and QALYs increased due to the proposed intervention are calculated as the difference in the simulated disability-adjusted years of life lived over 10 years in the intervention cohort compared to the baseline cohort of the U.S. population (> 1 year of age) in 2015.

^cThe reduction in health care costs refers to the simulated difference in ten-year healthcare costs due to the intervention for a baseline cohort of the U.S. population in 2015. Healthcare costs and health effects are estimated annually and are reported as present value in July 2014 dollars discounted at 3% annually.

^dNet costs include total implementation costs and healthcare cost savings over 10 years.

^eValues are calculated as the ratio of mean incremental costs over LYs saved, DALYs averted, and QALYs increased in the intervention scenario compared to the no-intervention scenario, with the mean and 95% uncertainty intervals reported from 10,000 iterations of the @Risk BMI simulation model and one million iterations of the BMI-to-DALY/QALY simulation.

^fInterventions are considered "Cost-saving," and summary statistics are not calculated when they result in both a cost savings and a reduction in DALYs or an increase in QALYs.⁵⁵

\$. 2014 U.S. dollars; DALYs, disability-adjusted life-years; QALYs, quality-adjusted life-years; LY, life-years.

have found significant associations between higher soft drink prices and lower weight in youth and adults.²² One study found that a 10% price increase for carbonated beverages led to a 0.42% decrease in average child's BMI.²³ This corresponds to a 0.13 BMI unit reduction given a modeled 16% price increase, which is very similar to the 0.16 change estimated in this study.

Regarding the potential magnitude of compensatory consumption, a double-blind, placebo-controlled randomized

trial by de Ruyter et al.⁴⁶ provides strong evidence for some, but far from complete, compensation. Randomization to consume 104 kcal/day of SSBs resulted in a 1-kg greater weight gain after 18 months, approximately 70% of what might be expected over this time period among children aged 8 years if there was no compensation.⁵¹ These results suggesting small compensatory effects are consistent with two other randomized trials in youth that replaced SSBs with free non-caloric beverages.^{66,67} Estimates of the impact of a change in SSB intake on weight from change-in-change studies among adults used in the present analysis found evidence of greater compensation. Mozaffarian and colleagues⁴³ found that each additional serving of SSBs was associated with a 1.32-pound greater weight gain over 4 years, less than 10% of what would be expected if there was no compensation.^{43,47} At the other end of the range modeled in this study, Chen et al.⁴² found that each additional serving of SSBs was associated with a 3.6-pound greater weight gain, about 40% of what would be expected with no compensation. So, although we agree that individuals will compensate in part for changes in SSB intake resulting from increased relative SSB prices, and explicitly incorporate compensation into our model, the best evidence does not suggest complete compensation.

The proposed tax is estimated to generate \$12.5 billion/year in tax revenue in 2015, similar to the \$13.3 billion estimated in another analysis using industry sales data from 2008,⁶⁸ and the analysis from the Congressional Budget Office, which calculated that a federal excise tax of \$0.03/12 ounces of SSBs would generate \$4.7 billion in 2010.⁶⁹ Arguments against an SSB tax, frequently made by groups supported by the beverage industry, focus on the potential regressive effect of the

Table 4. Mean Sensitivity Analyses Results With 95% Uncertainty Intervals

	Secondary scenario: impact on BMI based on TEI studies	Tertiary scenario: impact on BMI based on beverage substitution	Costs as 3% of annual tax revenue	50% tax pass- through rate^a	150% tax pass- through rate^a	Lowest identified own-price elasticity
Total population reached (millions)	313	313	313	313	313	313
First-year intervention cost (\$ millions)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)	375 (268, 422)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)	51.0 (36.4, 65.5)
Ten-year intervention cost (\$ millions)	430 (307, 552)	430 (307, 552)	3,170 (2,250, 3,560)	430 (307, 552)	430 (307, 552)	430 (307, 552)
Short-term outcomes						
Mean per capita BMI unit reduction for adults > 19 years of age	0.38 (0.18, 0.84)	0.35 (0.15, 0.83)	0.08 (0.03, 0.20)	0.04 (0.02, 0.10)	0.13 (0.05, 0.30)	0.05 (0.03, 0.07)
Mean per capita BMI unit reduction for youth 2-19 years of age	0.62 (0.30, 1.40)	0.27 (0.06, 0.73)	0.16 (0.06, 0.37)	0.08 (0.03, 0.19)	0.24 (0.09, 0.56)	0.09 (0.04, 0.14)
Total BMI units reduced (millions)	135 (66.1, 302)	102 (41.7, 250)	31.7 (12.7, 74.3)	15.8 (6.37, 37.2)	47.5 (19.1, 111)	18.0 (9.97, 26.0)
Cost per BMI unit reduced ^b (\$)	0.74 (0.30, 1.64)	0.98 (0.37, 2.55)	23.3 (7.2, 63.1)	6.31 (2.48, 16.3)	2.10 (0.83, 5.42)	5.56 (3.23, 10.74)
Ten-year outcomes						
Total LYs saved (thousands)	126 (54.4, 290)	114 (32.2, 317)	32.3 (11.1, 80.1)	16.2 (5.55, 40.2)	48.3 (16.6, 120)	18.4 (8.45, 31.6)
Total DALYs averted ^c (thousands)	393 (172, 895)	401 (127, 1,060)	101 (34.8, 249)	50.5 (17.4, 125)	151 (52.2, 372)	57.2 (26.6, 97.9)
Total QALYs gained ^c (thousands)	2,160 (1,050, 4,770)	1,890 (834, 4,530)	871 (342, 2,030)	438 (171, 1,020)	1,300 (513, 3,020)	496 (281, 716)
Healthcare costs ^d (\$ billions)	-57.1 (-127, -27.8)	-47.5 (-116, -19.5)	-23.6 (-54.9, -9.33)	-11.9 (-27.7, -4.67)	-35.3 (-81.7, -14.0)	-13.5 (-19.4, -7.61)
Net costs ^e (\$ billions)	-56.7 (-126, -27.3)	-47.0 (-116, -19.1)	-20.5 (-52.6, -5.86)	-11.4 (-27.3, -4.23)	-34.9 (-81.3, -13.5)	-13.0 (-19.0, -7.19)
Healthcare cost savings per \$ intervention cost (\$)	133 (59.6, 319)	110 (42.6, 294)	7.46 (2.69, 23.8)	27.6 (10.5, 70.4)	82.1 (31.4, 208)	31.3 (16.1, 54.5)

(continued on next page)

Table 4. Mean Sensitivity Analyses Results With 95% Uncertainty Intervals (continued)

	Secondary scenario: impact on BMI based on TEI studies	Tertiary scenario: impact on BMI based on beverage substitution	Costs as 3% of annual tax revenue	50% tax pass- through rate^a	150% tax pass- through rate^a	Lowest identified own-price elasticity
Net cost per LY saved (\$)	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f
Net cost per DALY averted (\$)	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f
Net cost per QALY gained (\$)	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f	Cost-saving ^f

^aPass-through rates refer to the proportion of the total value of the imposed excise tax incorporated into the price paid by consumers.⁵⁶
^bCost per BMI unit reduced based on 2 years of cost of implementation and total BMI reduction for all ages in the 2015 cohort.
^cDALYs averted and QALYs gained due to the proposed intervention are calculated as the difference in the simulated health-adjusted years of life lived in the intervention cohort over 10 years compared to the baseline cohort of the United States population >1 year of age in 2015.
^dThe reduction in health care costs refers to the simulated difference in 10-year healthcare costs due to the intervention for a baseline cohort of the U.S. population in 2015. Healthcare costs and health effects are estimated annually and are reported as present value in July 2014 dollars discounted at 3% annually.
^eNet costs include total implementation costs and healthcare cost savings over 10 years.
^fInterventions are considered “Cost-saving,” and summary statistics are not calculated when they result in both a cost savings and a reduction in DALYs or an gain in QALYs.⁵⁵
 DALYs, disability-adjusted life-years; Dollars, July 2014 U.S. dollars; LYs, life-years; TEI, total energy intake.

tax.^{64,70} Though several studies have estimated a lower price elasticity and potentially higher relative tax burden among low-income households,^{71,72} empirical research indicates that SSB taxes pose a greater health benefit to children who are already overweight, African American children, and children living in low-income households,²¹ thereby reducing disparities in obesity. Nevertheless, the impact of the proposed intervention was not evaluated by race/ethnicity, income level, or weight status.

Previous industry-sponsored studies have highlighted the potential loss of jobs to industry as a result of excise taxes on SSBs.²⁷ In a recent analysis, Powell and colleagues⁷³ found that although implementing SSB taxes in California and Illinois would lead to job losses in the beverage industry, SSB taxes would lead to a slight increase in overall employment as a result of offsetting employment increases in non-beverage industry and government. Given the success of beverage industry marketing efforts to date, it is likely that a shift in marketing expenditures toward products not subject to the proposed excise tax on SSBs would counteract the projected impact on beverage industry revenue and employment.

It could be argued that a reduction in SSB consumption as a result of the proposed SSB tax would reduce consumer surplus as a result of the lost pleasure gained from drinking SSBs and that this cost should be included in the present analysis. Recent cost-benefit analyses conducted by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration reduced the expected societal benefits of public health policies by half as a result of lost consumer surplus.^{74,75} We do not believe that current consumer decisions regarding SSB intake meet the assumptions underlying a potential lost consumer surplus analysis of perfectly rational decision makers operating with full information, accurate foresight, and stable time preferences.^{76,77} Most importantly, given the emerging evidence linking SSB intake to a range of negative health outcomes, it is unlikely that consumers are making fully informed decisions about the risks of SSB intake. This is particularly true for children and adolescents who are repeatedly exposed to emotionally based SSB advertisements and may become addicted to caffeine and sugar in SSBs before they are capable of fully understanding the long-term risks of SSB consumption.⁷⁸

Our analysis highlights the importance of several key uncertainties. Although this model’s estimate of the relationship between SSB intake and BMI is based on a double-blind, placebo-controlled trial in youth and four large observational studies in adults, there is a need for additional RCTs and evaluations of environmental interventions. It is also possible that the relationship between

Table 5. Implementation and Equity Considerations

Level of evidence	Equity	Acceptability to stakeholders	Feasibility	Sustainability	Side effects	Social and policy norms
Strong evidence for change in BMI/weight from change in sugar-sweetened beverage (SSB) consumption	Some concerns regarding regressive nature of tax	Opposition from beverage industry spending > \$4 billion/year on marketing ⁵⁷	Beverage excise taxes currently applied at state level with limited difficulty	Likely to be sustainable if implemented based on history of tobacco excise taxes	Positive: Reduction in diabetes, dental caries, and improved bone health in addition to impact on BMI	Substantial potential for shift in social norms based on evidence from tobacco control tax and regulatory efforts ^{58,60}
Strong evidence of price elasticity of demand from a systematic review	Substantial health benefits accrue to low-income consumers	Public support for tax mixed, but increases with earmarking for prevention ⁵⁹			Revenue can be earmarked toward obesity prevention	
Parallel evidence from tobacco excise tax history	Progressive use of earmarking counteracts regressive tax	Mixed policymaker response because of opposition to taxes and need for revenue				
<i>Decision Point:</i> Sufficient evidence of effectiveness	Concerns outweighed by revenue earmarking and health impact	Marginally acceptable to public and some policy makers but opposed by industry	Feasible	Sustainable if implemented	Substantial benefits, limited concerns	Strong potential benefit

Note: Political considerations: Although the intervention is cost saving and would likely have a large societal impact, increasing taxes in the current political environment against strong industry opposition remains a challenge in many localities.

changes in SSB intake and BMI from the trials in youth and observational data in adults may not generalize to tax-induced changes in SSB intake in a free-living population. To address uncertainty in this relationship, we conducted sensitivity analyses using both short-term energy intake studies and econometric analyses of beverage demand systems, the latter of which more closely approximates price-induced changes in total energy intake from beverages. The results of these analyses are consistent with our primary scenario.

As with all similar simulation models, the model results represent the best estimate of a potential effect in the absence of stronger direct evidence. For some model variables there is limited evidence to estimate the effect of the tax, such as predicting the effective price increase resulting from the tax and whether consumers would respond to the tax by shifting to larger container sizes or lower-priced generic SSB brands. However, given that the proposed specific excise tax is per volume rather than cost, it should not encourage a shift to cheaper store brands and to larger serving sizes, as a sales tax would likely initiate. In fact, the relative tax-induced price increase will likely be greater for store brands and for

larger containers than the average increase included in this model.

Despite these limitations, this analysis provides a conservative estimate of the potential benefits of the intervention. The model relies on BMI-mediated health effects and healthcare costs and does not incorporate additional expected reductions from reduced SSB intake in metabolic diseases, cardiovascular risk factors, dental caries, or bone fractures.^{6,61-63} In a previous analysis, Wang et al.²⁹ estimated that, independent of its effect on BMI, a \$0.01/ounce SSB tax would reduce diabetes incidence by 2.6% among adults aged 25-64 years. The reduction in diabetes incidence independent of weight loss accounted for more than half of the total healthcare cost savings in that analysis. The model in this study also excludes potential health gains from earmarking tax revenues to health promotion. Previous tobacco control efforts demonstrate the potential impact of earmarking SSB tax revenue to obesity prevention: CDC reported in 2007 that almost 90% of funding for state and local tobacco prevention programs came from excise taxes and tobacco settlement funds.⁷⁹ Perhaps most importantly, the model does not incorporate indirect costs of obesity due to

reduced productivity, increased absenteeism, disability, and early retirement or mortality, which means that the societal savings from the intervention are likely to be substantially underestimated.^{80,81} Although the societal savings of the proposed policy are potentially large, the policy may reduce profits in the beverage industry if they are not able to increase sales among unsweetened alternatives.

Conclusions

In the short term, the proposed SSB tax policy would likely reduce excess weight among both youth and adults while increasing potential revenue for health promotion. Over 10 years, the policy would likely reduce healthcare expenditures and increase healthy life expectancy. Implementing the tax could also serve as a powerful social signal to reduce sugar consumption through additional individual behavioral and policy changes. This paper provides important new information to policymakers and the public regarding the substantial savings in both human health and government expenditures that could be achieved by the proposed tax on SSBs.

This work was supported in part by grants from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (No. 66284), Donald and Sue Pritzker Nutrition and Fitness Initiative, JPB Foundation, and is a product of a Prevention Research Center supported by Cooperative Agreement U48/DP001946 from CDC, including the Nutrition and Obesity Policy Research and Evaluation Network. Carter, Moodie, Sacks, and Swinburn are researchers within a National Health and Medical Research Council funded Centre for Research Excellence in Obesity Policy and Food Systems (Grant No. 1041020). The findings and conclusions in this report are those of the author(s) and do not necessarily represent the official position of CDC. The authors would like to thank the members of the Stakeholder Group for their contribution to the project.

No financial disclosures were reported by the authors of this paper.

References

- Nielsen SJ, Popkin BM. Changes in beverage intake between 1977 and 2001. *Am J Prev Med*. 2004;27(3):205–210. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2004.05.005>.
- Wang YC, Bleich SN, Gortmaker SL. Increasing caloric contribution from sugar-sweetened beverages and 100% fruit juices among U.S. children and adolescents, 1988–2004. *Pediatrics*. 2008;121(6):e1604–e1614.
- Bleich SN, Wang YC, Wang Y, Gortmaker SL. Increasing consumption of sugar-sweetened beverages among U.S. adults: 1988–1994 to 1999–2004. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2009;89(1):372–381. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.2008.26883>.
- Kit BK, Fakhouri TH, Park S, Nielsen SJ, Ogden CL. Trends in sugar-sweetened beverage consumption among youth and adults in the United States: 1999–2010. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2013;98(1):180–188. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.112.057943>.
- Malik VS, Popkin BM, Bray GA, Despres JP, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages, obesity, type 2 diabetes mellitus, and cardiovascular disease risk. *Circulation*. 2010;121(11):1356–1364. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.109.876185>.
- Chen L, Caballero B, Mitchell DC, et al. Reducing consumption of sugar-sweetened beverages is associated with reduced blood pressure: a prospective study among United States adults. *Circulation*. 2010;121(22):2398–2406. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.109.911164>.
- U.S. Department of Agriculture. *U.S. DHHS. Dietary Guidelines for Americans, 2010*. Washington, DC: U.S. Government Printing Office, 2010.
- Andreyeva T, Long MW, Brownell KD. The impact of food prices on consumption: a systematic review of research on the price elasticity of demand for food. *Am J Public Health*. 2010;100(2):216–222. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2008.151415>.
- Chaloupka FJ, Powell LM, Chriqui JF. *Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Taxes and Public Health: A Research Brief*. Minneapolis, MN: Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Healthy Eating Research, 2009.
- Wagenaar AC, Salois MJ, Komro KA. Effects of beverage alcohol price and tax levels on drinking: a meta-analysis of 1003 estimates from 112 studies. *Addiction*. 2009;104(2):179–190. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1360-0443.2008.02438.x>.
- Brownell KD, Farley T, Willett WC, et al. The public health and economic benefits of taxing sugar-sweetened beverages. *N Engl J Med*. 2009;361(16):1599–1605. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1056/NEJMp0905723>.
- IOM. *Local Government Actions to Prevent Childhood Obesity*. Washington, DC: National Academy of Science, 2009.
- Chriqui JF, Eidson SS, Chaloupka FJ. *State Sales Taxes on Regular Soda (as of January 2014)—BTG Fact Sheet*. Chicago, IL: Bridging the Gap Program, Health Policy Center, Institute for Health Research and Policy, University of Illinois at Chicago, 2014.
- Rudd Center for Food Policy and Obesity. *2013 SSB Tax Legislation: 9 States and 1 City With Excise, 2 With Sales, and 1 With Both*. New Haven, CT: Rudd Center for Food Policy & Obesity, 2014. www.yaleruddcenter.org/resources/upload/docs/what/policy/SSBTaxes/SSB_Sales_and_Excise_Tax_Legislation_2013/SSB_Sales_and_Excise_Tax_Legislation_20140623.htm.
- Lochner T. Berkeley becomes nation's first to pass soda tax; S.F. tax fails. *Oakland Tribune*. November 5, 2014 Sect. State and Regional News.
- Mytton OT, Clarke D, Rayner M. Taxing unhealthy food and drinks to improve health. *BMJ*. 2012;344:e2931. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmj.e2931>.
- Preliminary results of the effects of tax in Mexico on sugar-sweetened beverages. Cuernavaca, Mexico: Instituto Nacional de Salud Publica, 2014.
- Fletcher JM, Frisvold DE, Tefft N. The effects of soft drink taxes on child and adolescent consumption and weight outcomes. *J Public Econ*. 2010;94:967–974. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jpubeco.2010.09.005>.
- Powell LM, Chriqui J, Chaloupka FJ. Associations between state-level soda taxes and adolescent body mass index. *J Adolesc Health*. 2009;45(3 suppl):S57–S63. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jadohealth.2009.03.003>.
- Fletcher JM, Frisvold DE, Tefft N. Non-linear effects of soda taxes on consumption and weight outcomes. *Health Econ*. 2014 <http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/hec.3045>.
- Sturm R, Powell LM, Chriqui JF, Chaloupka FJ. Soda taxes, soft drink consumption, and children's body mass index. *Health Aff (Millwood)*. 2010;29(5):1052–1058. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2009.0061>.
- Duffey KJ, Gordon-Larsen P, Shikany JM, Guilkey D, Jacobs Jr, Popkin BM. Food price and diet and health outcomes: 20 years of the CARDIA Study. *Arch Intern Med*. 2010;170(5):420–426. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1001/archinternmed.2009.545>.

23. Wendt M, Todd JE. *The Effect of Food and Beverage Prices on Children's Weight*. Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, 2011 ERR-118 Contract No.: 118.
24. Fletcher JM, Frisvold D, Tefft N. Can soft drink taxes reduce population weight? *Contemp Econ Policy*. 2010;28(1):23–25.
25. WHO. *WHO Technical Manual on Tobacco Tax Administration*. Geneva: WHO, 2010. http://whqlibdoc.who.int/publications/2010/9789241563994_eng.pdf.
26. Finkelstein EA, Zhen C, Bilger M, Nonnemaker J, Farooqui AM, Todd JE. Implications of a sugar-sweetened beverage (SSB) tax when substitutions to non-beverage items are considered. *J Health Econ*. 2013;32(1):219–239. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jhealeco.2012.10.005>.
27. Hahn R. *The Potential Economic Impact of a U.S. Excise Tax on Selected Beverages: A Report to the American Beverage Association*. Washington, DC: Georgetown University, Center for Business and Public Policy, 2009.
28. Lin BH, Smith TA, Lee JY, Hall KD. Measuring weight outcomes for obesity intervention strategies: the case of a sugar-sweetened beverage tax. *Econ Hum Biol*. 2011;9(4):329–341. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2011.08.007>.
29. Wang YC, Coxson P, Shen YM, Goldman L, Bibbins-Domingo K. A penny-per-ounce tax on sugar-sweetened beverages would cut health and cost burdens of diabetes. *Health Aff (Millwood)*. 2012;31(1):199–207. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2011.0410>.
30. Pear R. *Tax proposals draw critics in talks on financing health insurance*. *New York Times*, May 20, 2009 Sect. A.
31. Hakim D, Confessore N. *Paterson seeks huge cuts and \$1 billion in taxes and fees*. *New York Times*, January 20, 2010 Sect. A.
32. Leonhardt D. *The battle over taxing soda*. *New York Times*, May 19, 2010: Sect. B.
33. Haby MM, Vos T, Carter R, et al. A new approach to assessing the health benefit from obesity interventions in children and adolescents: the assessing cost-effectiveness in obesity project. *Int J Obes (Lond)*. 2006;30(10):1463–1475. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/sj.ijo.0803469>.
34. Carter R, Moodie M, Markwick A, et al. Assessing Cost-Effectiveness in Obesity (ACE-Obesity): an overview of the ACE approach, economic methods and cost results. *BMC Public Health*. 2009;9:419. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1186/1471-2458-9-419>.
35. Vos T, Carter R, Barendregt J, et al. *Assessing Cost-Effectiveness in Prevention (ACE-Prevention): Final Report*. Brisbane: University of Queensland and Deakin University, 2010.
36. Siegel JE, Weinstein MC, Russell LB, Gold MR. Recommendations for reporting cost-effectiveness analyses. Panel on Cost-Effectiveness in Health and Medicine. *JAMA*. 1996;276(16):1339–1341. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1001/jama.1996.03540160061034>.
37. Muennig P, Lubetkin E, Jia H, Franks P. Gender and the burden of disease attributable to obesity. *Am J Public Health*. 2006;96(9):1662–1668. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2005.068874>.
38. Finkelstein EA, Trogon JG. Public health interventions for addressing childhood overweight: analysis of the business case. *Am J Public Health*. 2008;98(3):411–415. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2007.114991>.
39. Gortmaker SL, Long MW, Resch SC, et al. Cost-effectiveness of childhood obesity interventions: evidence and methods for CHOICES. *Am J Prev Med*. 2015;49(1):102–111.
40. Powell LM, Isgor Z, Rinkus L, Chaloupka FJ. *Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prices: Estimates From a National Sample of Food Outlets*. Chicago, IL: Bridging the Gap Program, Health Policy Center, Institute for Health Research and Policy, University of Illinois at Chicago, 2014. www.bridgingthegapresearch.org/_asset/ww9rpz/btg_SSB_price_brief_FINAL_Jan_2014.pdf.
41. Powell LM, Chiqui JF, Khan T, Wada R, Chaloupka FJ. Assessing the potential effectiveness of food and beverage taxes and subsidies for improving public health: a systematic review of prices, demand and body weight outcomes. *Obes Rev*. 2013;14(2):110–128. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/obr.12002>.
42. Chen L, Appel LJ, Loria C, et al. Reduction in consumption of sugar-sweetened beverages is associated with weight loss: the PREMIER trial. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2009;89(5):1299–1306. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.2008.27240>.
43. Mozaffarian D, Hao T, Rimm EB, Willett WC, Hu FB. Changes in diet and lifestyle and long-term weight gain in women and men. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(25):2392–2404. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1056/NEJMoa1014296>.
44. Palmer JR, Boggs DA, Krishnan S, Hu FB, Singer M, Rosenberg L. Sugar-sweetened beverages and incidence of type 2 diabetes mellitus in African American women. *Arch Intern Med*. 2008;168(14):1487–1492. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1001/archinte.168.14.1487>.
45. Schulze MB, Manson JE, Ludwig DS, et al. Sugar-sweetened beverages, weight gain, and incidence of type 2 diabetes in young and middle-aged women. *JAMA*. 2004;292(8):927–934. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1001/jama.292.8.927>.
46. de Ruyter JC, Olthof MR, Seidell JC, Katan MB. A trial of sugar-free or sugar-sweetened beverages and body weight in children. *N Engl J Med*. 2012;367(15):1397–1406. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1056/NEJMoa1203034>.
47. Hall KD, Sacks G, Chandramohan D, et al. Quantification of the effect of energy imbalance on bodyweight. *Lancet*. 2011;378(9793):826–837. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736\(11\)60812-X](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(11)60812-X).
48. *Retail sales tax compliance costs: a national estimate*. Washington, DC: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 2006. www.netchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/cost-of-collection-study-sstp.pdf.
49. *Annual Report FY 2012-2013*. Sacramento, CA: California State Board of Equalization, 2014. www.boe.ca.gov/annual/2012-13/stats.html.
50. Cost-effectiveness in Health and Medicine. In: Gold MR, Siegel JE, Russell LB, Weinstein MC, eds. *New York: Oxford University Press, 1996*.
51. Hall KD, Butte NF, Swinburn BA, Chow CC. Dynamics of childhood growth and obesity: development and validation of a quantitative mathematical model. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol*. 2013;1(2):97–105. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S2213-8587\(13\)70051-2](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S2213-8587(13)70051-2).
52. Orzechowski W, Walker RC. *The Tax Burden on Tobacco*. Arlington, VA: Orzechowski and Walker, 2009.
53. CDC. *Defining Overweight and Obesity*. Atlanta, GA: CDC, 2012. www.cdc.gov/obesity/adult/defining.html.
54. CDC. *Basics About Childhood Obesity*. Atlanta, GA: CDC, 2012. www.cdc.gov/obesity/childhood/basics.html.
55. Drummond M, Scuppher M, Torrance G, O'Brien B, Stoddard G. *Methods for the Economic Evaluation of Health Care Programmes*. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2005.
56. Besley TJ, Rosen HS. Sales taxes and prices: an empirical analysis. *Natl Tax J*. 1999;52(2):157–178.
57. Federal Trade Commission. *Marketing Food to Children and Adolescents: A Review of Industry Expenditures, Activities, and Self-Regulation—A Report to Congress*. Washington, DC: Federal Trade Commission, Bureau of Consumer Protection and Bureau of Economics, 2008.
58. Frieden TR, Mostashari F, Kerker BD, Miller N, Hajat A, Frankel M. Adult tobacco use levels after intensive tobacco control measures: New York City, 2002-2003. *Am J Public Health*. 2005;95(6):1016–1023. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2004.058164>.
59. Friedman R. *Public Opinion Data*. New Haven, CT: Yale Rudd Center for Food Policy & Obesity, 2013. www.yalerruddcenter.org/what_we_do.aspx?id=273.
60. Hamilton WL, Biener L, Brennan RT. Do local tobacco regulations influence perceived smoking norms? Evidence from adult and youth surveys in Massachusetts. *Health Educ Res*. 2008;23(4):709–722. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/her/cym054>.
61. Fung TT, Malik V, Rexrode KM, Manson JE, Willett WC, Hu FB. Sweetened beverage consumption and risk of coronary heart disease in women. *Am J Clin Nutr*. 2009;89(4):1037–1042. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.2008.27140>.
62. Lim S, Sohn W, Burt BA, et al. Cariogenicity of soft drinks, milk and fruit juice in low-income African-American children: a longitudinal study. *J Am Dent Assoc*. 2008;139(7):959–967. <http://dx.doi.org/10.14219/jada.archive.2008.0283 quiz 95>.

63. Vartanian LR, Schwartz MB, Brownell KD. Effects of soft drink consumption on nutrition and health: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Public Health.* 2007;97(4):667–675. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2005.083782>.
64. Jou J, Niederdeppe J, Barry CL, Gollust SE. Strategic messaging to promote taxation of sugar-sweetened beverages: lessons from recent political campaigns. *Am J Public Health.* 2014;104(5):847–853. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2013.301679>.
65. Kristensen AH, Flottesmesch TJ, Maciosek MV, et al. Reducing childhood obesity through U.S. federal policy: a microsimulation analysis. *Am J Prev Med.* 2014;47(5):604–612. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2014.07.011>.
66. Ebbeling CB, Feldman HA, Chomitz VR, et al. A randomized trial of sugar-sweetened beverages and adolescent body weight. *N Engl J Med.* 2012;367(15):1407–1416. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1056/NEJMoa1203388>.
67. Ebbeling CB, Feldman HA, Osganian SK, Chomitz VR, Ellenbogen SJ, Ludwig DS. Effects of decreasing sugar-sweetened beverage consumption on body weight in adolescents: a randomized, controlled pilot study. *Pediatrics.* 2006;117(3):673–680. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1542/peds.2005-0983>.
68. Andreyeva T, Chaloupka FJ, Brownell KD. Estimating the potential of taxes on sugar-sweetened beverages to reduce consumption and generate revenue. *Prev Med.* 2011;52(6):413–416. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ypmed.2011.03.013>.
69. Congressional Budget Office. *Budget Options, Volume 1: Health Care.* Washington, DC: U.S. Government Printing Office, 2008.
70. Hartocollis A. *Failure of state soda tax plan reflects power of antitax message.* *New York Times*, July 3, 2010:Sect. A.
71. Finkelstein EA, Zhen C, Nonnemaker J, Todd JE. Impact of targeted beverage taxes on higher- and lower-income households. *Arch Intern Med.* 2010;170(22):2028–2034. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1001/archinternmed.2010.449>.
72. Lin BH, Smith TA, Lee JY. The effects of a sugar-sweetened beverage tax: consumption, calorie intake, obesity, and tax burden by income. Paper presented at: Agricultural and Applied Economics Association Annual Meeting; July 25–27, 2010; Denver, CO.
73. Powell LM, Wada R, Persky JJ, Chaloupka FJ. Employment impact of sugar-sweetened beverage taxes. *Am J Public Health.* 2014;104(4):672–677. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2013.301630>.
74. FDA. Required warnings for cigarette packages and advertisements, final rule. *Fed Regist.* 2011;76:36628–36777.
75. FDA. *Food Labeling: Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food Establishments, Final Regulatory Impact Analysis.* Silver Spring, MD: USDHHS, 2014.
76. Chaloupka FJ, Warner KE, Acemoglu D, et al. An evaluation of the FDA's analysis of the costs and benefits of the graphic warning label regulation. *Tob Control.* 2014 <http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/tobaccocontrol-2014-052022>.
77. Song AV, Brown P, Glantz SA. When health policy and empirical evidence collide: the case of cigarette package warning labels and economic consumer surplus. *Am J Public Health.* 2014;104(2):e42–e51. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2013.301737>.
78. Kumar G, Onufrak S, Zytznick D, Kingsley B, Park S. Self-reported advertising exposure to sugar-sweetened beverages among U.S. youth. *Public Health Nutr.* 2014;1–7. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S1368898014001785>.
79. CDC. *Best Practices for Comprehensive Tobacco Control Programs—2007.* Atlanta, GA: USDHHS, CDC, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Office on Smoking and Health, 2007.
80. Popkin BM, Kim S, Rusev ER, Du S, Zizza C. Measuring the full economic costs of diet, physical activity and obesity-related chronic diseases. *Obes Rev.* 2006;7(3):271–293. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-789X.2006.00230.x>.
81. Trogon JG, Finkelstein EA, Hylands T, Dellea PS, Kamal-Bahl SJ. Indirect costs of obesity: a review of the current literature. *Obes Rev.* 2008;9(5):489–500. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-789X.2008.00472.x>.

Appendix

Supplementary data

Supplementary data associated with this article can be found at <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.amepre.2015.03.004>.